

Dr. Daisy Gonzales Selected to Lead California Student Aid Commission

SACRAMENTO, CA, UNITED STATES, June 11, 2024 /EINPresswire.com/ -- The California Student Aid Commission (Commission) has named Dr. Daisy Gonzales to serve as the next Executive Director of the Commission, the nation's largest state financial aid system. The announcement comes following an extensive national search and unanimous vote of the Commission. Dr. Gonzales currently



serves as the Deputy Chancellor of the California Community Colleges, where she oversees 116 colleges and supports the implementation of learning environments and services for 2 million students.

"I am honored to be selected to lead the California Student Aid Commission. As a former Cal Grant and Chafee Foster Youth student, I experienced firsthand the transformative power of higher education and financial aid," Dr. Gonzales said. "The California Student Aid Commission is a champion for college affordability and equitable student success. In recent years, California's students have benefited through historic advocacy and investments in financial aid and our work will continue with urgency. Our economy demands an educated workforce and financial aid is the foundation to provide every Californian access to high-quality education and socio-economic opportunity."

"As an alumna of the Cal Grant and Chafee Foster Youth Grant programs and an experienced higher education leader, Dr. Gonzales is well-positioned to lead the California Student Aid Commission during this pivotal time," said Governor Gavin Newsom. "I look forward to working with Dr. Gonzales to expand opportunity for all."

"Guided by her dedication to student success and economic opportunity for all, Dr. Gonzales is a long-time champion and proven partner for California students," said U.S. Senator Alex Padilla (D-CA). "Her leadership will help California continue to set the national standard in protecting marginalized students and comprehensively meeting their needs through financial aid. I commend the Commission for its selection and look forward to continuing to partner with her to

ensure that all of California's students can afford and attain higher education."

Dr. Gonzales is an experienced student-centered leader whose innovative programs and policies have helped hundreds of thousands of students gain access to higher education in California. During her tenure at the California Community College Chancellor's Office, Dr. Gonzales led the implementation of Vision for Success, a bold systemwide plan focused on reducing time to completion, increasing degree and credential attainment, and boosting transfer to four-year institutions. During the COVID-19 pandemic, Dr. Gonzales served as Acting and Interim Chancellor, supporting California's community colleges to innovate as they navigated unprecedented challenges. Through collaboration with students and system partners, Dr. Gonzales led efforts to secure historic levels of state and federal funding, while redesigning policies to remove barriers to equitable success, including Cal Grant reform, Dream Resource Centers, open educational resources, basic needs centers, streamlined transfer pathways, affordable student housing, and credit for prior learning.

Dr. Gonzales began her career in the classroom as a dual-immersion third-grade teacher. She also focused on higher education and budget policy as a consultant for the California Assembly Appropriations Committee and Assembly Budget Committee during the state 2009-2011 fiscal crisis. Dr. Gonzales previously served as the Associate Director of Policy Analysis for California Education, a non-partisan research center at Stanford University focused on designing equitable outcomes at all levels of the state's education system.

"Dr. Gonzales is a fierce advocate for students who has a proven track record of serving the students of California, especially those coming from marginalized communities," said Catalina Cifuentes, Chair of the California Student Aid Commission. "Having helped lead the California Community Colleges, Dr. Gonzales is uniquely familiar with the students that California is serving today and tomorrow – there is no one better suited to lead the Commission into the future and to help us continue to adapt to the changing needs of our students."

"Dr. Gonzales is an equity-driven leader who understands how life-changing financial aid can be and how crucial it is for those who seek to access our institutions of higher education," said current Executive Director, Marlene Garcia. "Dr. Gonzales has a long record of delivering student-centered policy change and I look forward to working with her to ensure a seamless transition."

Additional statements responding to today's announcement on Dr. Gonzales being named as Executive Director of the Commission can be found here:

https://www.csac.ca.gov/sites/main/files/fileattachments/what others are saying about the new executive director 0.pdf.

Shelveen Ratnam
California Student Aid Commission
email us here

This press release can be viewed online at: https://www.einpresswire.com/article/719144294

EIN Presswire's priority is source transparency. We do not allow opaque clients, and our editors try to be careful about weeding out false and misleading content. As a user, if you see something we have missed, please do bring it to our attention. Your help is welcome. EIN Presswire, Everyone's Internet News Presswire™, tries to define some of the boundaries that are reasonable in today's world. Please see our Editorial Guidelines for more information.

© 1995-2024 Newsmatics Inc. All Right Reserved.